information it was seeking; however, this period will not extend beyond one year from the acquisition date.  Any material adjustments
recognized during the measurement period will be recognized retrospectively in the consolidated financial statements of the then current period.
All acquisition-related transaction and restructuring costs are to be expensed as incurred rather than capitalized as part of the cost of the
acquisition.

During the nine months ended January 31, 2009, the Company acquired three solid waste hauling operations.  The transactions were in exchange
for total consideration of $2,504 including $2,196 in cash and $308 in liabilities assumed. The operating results of these businesses are included
in the consolidated statements of operations from the dates of acquisition.  The purchase price has been allocated to the net assets acquired based
on their fair values at the dates of acquisition, including the value of non-compete agreements, with the residual amounts allocated to goodwill.
Fair value of tangible assets is determined by the Company based on fair market value of similar property using industry accepted sources.  The
pro forma results, as if these acquisitions had been made on May 1, 2008, do not vary materially from actual reported results for the three and
nine months ended January 31, 2009.

10

Edgar Filing: CASELLA WASTE SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 15

4.   GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The following table shows the balances related to goodwill at April 30, 2009 and January 31, 2010:

Eastern
Region

Central
Region

Western
Region

FCR
Recycling Total

$  � $ 32,951 $ 55,302 $ 37,456 $ 125,709

Intangible assets at April 30, 2009 and January 31, 2010 consist of the following:

Covenants
not to
compete Client Lists

Licensing
Agreements

Contract
Acquisition

Costs Patents Total
Balance, April 30, 2009
Intangible assets $ 14,125 $ 1,597 $ 920 $ 424 $ � $ 17,066
Less accumulated amortization (13,308) (817) (235) (71) � (14,431)

$ 817 $ 780 $ 685 $ 353 $ � $ 2,635

Balance, January 31, 2010
Intangible assets $ 14,142 $ 1,597 $ 920 $ 424 $ 250 $ 17,333
Less accumulated amortization (13,552) (885) (285) (103) (75) (14,900)

$ 590 $ 712 $ 635 $ 321 $ 175 $ 2,433

Intangible amortization expense for the three and nine months ended January 31, 2009 and 2010 was $170, $199, $471 and $485, respectively.
The intangible amortization expense estimated for the five fiscal years following fiscal year 2009 and thereafter is as follows:

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 Thereafter
$ 701 $ 487 $ 331 $ 269 $ 221 $ 909

5.   LONG-TERM DEBT

On July 9, 2009, the Company successfully completed the refinancing of its existing senior credit facility with a senior secured first lien credit
facility (the �Senior Secured Credit Facility�), consisting of a $177,500 revolving credit facility (the �New Revolver�) and a $130,000 aggregate